

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the **Eighth Circuit**

R.J. ZAYED, IN HIS CAPACITY AS COURT-APPOINTED RECEIVER FOR
THE OXFORD GLOBAL PARTNERS, LLC, UNIVERSAL
BROKERAGE FX, AND OTHER RECEIVER ENTITIES,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

ASSOCIATED BANK, N.A.,

Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Minnesota, Minneapolis, No. 0:13-cv-00232-DSD.
The Honorable **David S. Doty**, Judge Presiding.

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

BRIAN W. HAYES
BRENTON A. ELSWICK
CARLSON, CASPERS, VANDENBURGH,
LINDQUIST & SCHUMAN, P.A.
225 S. 6th Street, Suite 4200
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 436-9600

ROBERT P. GREENSPOON
FLACHSBART & GREENSPOON, LLC
333 N. Michigan Avenue
27th Floor
Chicago, IL 60601
(312) 551-9500

KEITH A. VOGT
TAKIGUCHI & VOGT, LLP
1415 W. 22nd Street, Tower Floor
Oak Brook, IL 60523
(630) 975-5707

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF THE CASE.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
I. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
A. Federal and Appellate Jurisdiction	1
B. Authority of the Receivership.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	3
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
IV. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	8
V. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	23
VI. ARGUMENT.....	25
A. Standard of Review	25
B. Minnesota Aiding and Abetting Legal Standards	26
C. Knowledge-Pleading Legal Standards.....	30
D. The Complaint Sufficiently Pleads Actual Knowledge and Substantial Assistance	32
E. The Bank’s Misleading Arguments and Inappropriate Cases Do Not Justify Affirmance	41
F. The District Court Overlooked More Pertinent Authorities	43
G. Leave to Amend Should Have Been Allowed.....	47
VII. CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co. v. Leahey Constr. Co.</i> , 219 F.3d 519 (6th Cir. 2000).....	46, 47
<i>Am. Bank v. TD Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 09-cv-2240, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 49646 (D. Minn. 2011).....	27, 29
<i>Anwar v. Fairfield Greenwich, Ltd.</i> , 728 F. Supp. 2d 372 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	44
<i>Arreola v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , No. 11-cv-6237, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 144765 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 5, 2012).....	5, 29, 40, 43-44
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 622 (2009)	25-26
<i>Belizan v. Hershon</i> , 495 F.3d 686 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	31
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	25-26
<i>Bank of Montreal v. Avalon Capital Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 10-cv-591, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 46935 (D. Minn. 2012).....	28
<i>Braden v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 588 F. 3d 585 (8th Cir. 2009).....	4-5, 25-26
<i>Camp v. Dema</i> , 948 F.2d 455 (8th Cir. 1991).....	30
<i>Chem-Age Indus. v. Glover</i> , 652 N.W.2d 756 (S.D. 2002).....	28-29

<i>Christopher v. Hanson</i> , No. 09-cv-3703, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 60201 (D. Minn. 2011)	28
<i>Coquina Invs. v. Rothstein</i> , No. 10-cv-60786, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7062 (S.D. Fla. 2011)	46
<i>Court-Appointed Receiver of Lancer Mgmt. Goup LLC v. Lauer</i> , No. 05-cv-60584, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 31147 (S.D. Fla. 2010)	42, 45
<i>Foman v. Davis</i> , 371 U.S. 178 (1962)	5, 48
<i>Florida State Bd. Of Admin. v. Green Tree Fin. Corp.</i> , 270 F. 3d 645 (8th Cir. 2001).....	31
<i>Global-Tech Appliances, Inc. v. SEB S.A.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2060 (2011)	41
<i>In re Agape Litig.</i> , 681 F. Supp. 2d 352 (E.D.N.Y. 2010).....	42
<i>In re Baycol Prods. Litig.</i> , 732 F.3d 867	25
<i>In re MuniVest Svcs.</i> , 500 B.R. 487 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 2013)	45-46
<i>Ivie v. Diversified Lending Group, Inc.</i> , No. 09-cv-751, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27680 (W.D. Mich. 2011)	47
<i>K&S P’ship v. Cont’l Bank, N.A.</i> , 952 F.2d 971 (8th Cir. 1991).....	29
<i>Lawrence v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 455 F. App’x 904 (11th Cir. 2012).....	42

<i>Lustgraaf v. Behrens</i> , 619 F. 3d 867 (8th Cir. 2010).....	4, 25, 31
<i>Metge v. Baehler</i> , 762 F.2d 621 (8th Cir. 1985).....	29
<i>Michaelis v. Nebraska State Bar Ass’n</i> , 717 F.2d 437 (8th Cir. 1983).....	5, 48
<i>Mosier v. Stonefield Josephson, Inc.</i> , No. 11-cv-2666, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 124058, (C.D. Cal. 2011)	44
<i>Neilson v. Union Bank of Cal., N.A.</i> , 290 F. Supp. 2d 1101 (C.D. Cal. 2003).....	45
<i>Public Pension Fund Grp. v. KV Pharma. Co.</i> , 679 F. 3d 972 (8th Cir. 2012).....	5, 31, 49
<i>Ryan v. Hunton & Williams</i> , No. 99-cv-5938, 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13750 (E.D.N.Y. 2000)	42
<i>United States ex rel. Joseph v. Cannon</i> , 642 F.2d 1373 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	48
<i>Wight v. BankAmerica Corp.</i> , 219 F. 3d 79 (2nd Cir. 2000).....	5, 30
<i>Witzman v. Lehrman, Lehrman & Flom</i> , 601 N.W.2d 179 (Minn. 1999).....	i, 4, 5, 27-30, 40

Statutes and Rules

28 U.S.C. § 754.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1332.....	1

28 U.S.C. § 1367.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1692.....	1
D. Minn. LR 7.1(j).....	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8.....	3, 4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9.....	4, 31
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.....	3, 25
Fed R. Civ. P. 15.....	7, 48
